

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

11-01-2017

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2017AP0850-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JOSEPH B. REINWAND,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL OF A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND AN
ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF
ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR WOOD
COUNTY, THE HONORABLE GREGORY J. POTTER,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

WARREN D. WEINSTEIN
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1013263

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 264-9444
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
weinsteinwd@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. The circuit court correctly held that Meister’s statements to his friends and pastor, except those actually accusing Reinwand of a crime, were not testimonial.	13
A. The law governing testimonial statements.	13
B. Meister’s statements regard- ing custody/visitation are not testimonial.....	16
C. Meister’s statements regard- ing his fear of Reinwand are not testimonial.	17
II. The circuit court correctly held that the doctrine of forfeiture by wrongdoing applied to Meister’s statements actually accusing Reinwand of harming or killing him.....	18
III. The circuit court did not misuse its discretion in admitting “other acts” evidence.	27

IV. Reinwand’s trial attorney did not provide ineffective assistance of counsel.	29
A. Reinwand failed to prove Nielsen was ineffective in his cross examination of the DNA expert.	30
B. Reinwand failed to prove Nielsen was ineffective at sentencing.	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	13, 14, 19
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	14, 15, 19, 22
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	17, 19, 22
<i>Jensen v. Clements</i> , (<i>Jensen III</i>), 800 F.3d 892 (7th Cir.), <i>reh'g denied</i> (7th Cir. 2015)	24, 25
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011)	14, 15, 18, 24
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	14
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2173 (2015)	14, <i>passim</i>
<i>Shawn B.N. v. State</i> , 173 Wis. 2d 343, 497 N.W.2d 141 (Ct. App. 1992).....	32
<i>State v. Bettinger</i> , 100 Wis. 2d 691, 303 N.W.2d 585, <i>modified</i> , 100 Wis. 2d 691, 305 N.W.2d 57 (1981)	29
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 2010 WI 40, 324 Wis. 2d 640, 782 N.W.2d 695.....	29
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 2010 WI App 37, 324 Wis. 2d 208, 781 N.W.2d 527	28
<i>State v. Doss</i> , 2008 WI 93, 312 Wis. 2d 570, 754 N.W.2d 150.....	27
<i>State v. Elm</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 452, 549 N.W.2d 471 (Ct. App. 1996).....	32

<i>State v. Floyd</i> , 2017 WI 78, 377 Wis. 2d 394, 898 N.W.2d 560.....	13
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 2007 WI 138, 306 Wis. 2d 1, 742 N.W.2d 61.....	13
<i>State v. Hereford</i> , 195 Wis. 2d 1054, 537 N.W.2d 62 (Ct. App. 1995).....	28
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 2003 WI 81, 263 Wis. 2d 1, 666 N.W.2d 771.....	29
<i>State v. Hurley</i> , 2015 WI 35, 361 Wis. 2d 529, 861 N.W.2d 174.....	29
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , (<i>Jensen I</i>), 2007 WI 26, 299 Wis. 2d 267, 727 N.W.2d 518.....	20, 24, 25
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , (<i>Jensen II</i>), 2011 WI App 3, 331 Wis. 2d 440, 794 N.W.2d 482.....	24, 25, 28
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 121, 449 N.W.2d 845 (1990)	30
<i>State v. Lepsch</i> , 2017 WI 27, 374 Wis. 2d 98, 892 N.W.2d 682.....	13
<i>State v. Manuel</i> , 2005 WI 75, 281 Wis. 2d 554, 697 N.W.2d 811.....	27
<i>State v. Mattox</i> , 2017 WI 9, 373 Wis. 2d 122, 890 N.W.2d 256.....	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 50 Wis. 2d 534, 184 N.W.2d 886 (1971)	32
<i>State v. Neuser</i> , 191 Wis. 2d 131, 528 N.W.2d 49 (Ct. App. 1995).....	29
<i>State v. Payano</i> , 2009 WI 86, 320 Wis. 2d 348, 768 N.W.2d 832.....	29
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 2007 WI App 252, 306 Wis. 2d 129, 743 N.W.2d 460.....	20

<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 768, 576 N.W.2d 30 (1998)	27, 28
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305.....	30
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Dhinsa</i> , 243 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2001)	20, 23, 26
<i>United States v. Emery</i> , 186 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 405 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>United States v. Houlihan</i> , 92 F.3d 1271 (1st Cir. 1996)	20, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 219 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 495 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>United States v. Lentz</i> , 524 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 485 F.3d 666 (2d Cir. 2007)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Summers</i> , 414 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>United States v. Vallee</i> , 304 F. App'x 916 (2d Cir. 2008)	23, 24
<i>United States v. White</i> , 116 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	26

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 904.04 3, 27, 28
Wis. Stat. § 904.04(1)..... 27, 28
Wis. Stat. § 904.04(2)..... 28

Other Authorities

7 Daniel D. Blinka,
 Wisconsin Practice Series:
 Wisconsin Evidence § 404.01 (3d ed. 2008) 27
Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(6) 19, 22
